

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 9884/2022

State Of Rajasthan & Anr.

-----Petitioners

Versus

Prabhu Dayal Yogi S/o Shri Sispal Yogi

-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. S.S. Raghav, AAG

For Respondent(s) : None Present

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDESH BANSAL
Order

16/03/2023

Counsel for petitioner-State has pointed out that since respondent-employee suffered penalty of censure, therefore, his case for promotion on the post of Principal was deferred for one year from 2019-20 to 2020-21 and for this reason, the impugned judgment dated 27.8.2021 passed by the Rajasthan Civil Services Appellate Tribunal, Jaipur stands illegal. Counsel for petitioners has pointed out that respondent has initiated contempt proceedings for non-compliance of the order dated 27.8.2021 which is under challenge in the instant writ petition. Counsel for petitioners has placed reliance on the judgment passed by the Supreme Court in case of **State of Rajasthan Vs. Shankar Lal Parmar [(2011) 14 SCC 235]**.

No one has appeared on behalf of respondent-employee.

In view of above, the operation of impugned order dated 27.8.2021 is stayed.

(SUDESH BANSAL),J